recipients and patients along with their families.

How big is the impact, and does it last?
In 2020, over 3 500 customers in six different European
regions used myneva's software. Together the software mod­
ules provide over 28 functions, facilitating digitalization of
key processes.

If myneva didn’t exist…
Without myneva many administrative and organizational
processes would require more manual work, ultimately
leading to more expensive and inefficient care provision
in society. Solutions within quality control and safe com­
munication help to minimize risks and potential health
and safety issues.

Impact risk: what could go wrong?
myneva manages highly sensitive personal data and health
records using strict routines and strong data protection.

Impact targets

2030 targets

2 million patients receiving well
organized care through myneva
systems and solutions by 2030

Reduce Scope 1 and 2 CO2e
emissions by 38%

¹EC, Challenges in long-term care in Europe (2018)

²Includes the UK and Finland which were entered
into through the Fastroi acquisition in 2022

³As of Q2 2022

⁴Excluding Fastroi, constant, FX SEK/EUR 10.3384

64 | Summa Portfolio Report 2021

No. of employees (FTEs)

Change '20–'21   60%
2021   517
2020   324
2019   228

Revenue (SEKm)3

Change '20–'21   + 41%
2021   432
2020   307

Total tons CO₂ emitted

Change '20–'21   - 41%
2021⁴   2 127
2020   3 615
2019   2 958

8 Risk assessments

Change '20–'21   13%
2021   424 000
2020   376 000
2019   340 000

3

8

Registered users

Change '20–'21   + 148%
2021   357k
2020   144k

12

Staff turnover rate

Change '20–'21   9 ppt
2021   14.8%
2020   6.0%
2019   0%

8

EcoOnline
Via Summa Compliance

Code of Conduct
Supplier Code of Conduct
Economic Sanctions
Competition Law/Antitrust






Anti-Corruption
Data Protection
Whistleblower





Carbon intensity

Value chain biodiversity impact intensity

SDG alignment

13

13

1514

Company at a glance
EcoOnline is a EHSQ provider of SaaS solutions
for chemical management and occupational
safety, helping businesses to comply with com­
plex regulations and ensuring a safe workplace
for workers across sectors, company size and
geographies. By year­end 2021, the company
had over 7 100 customers, where more than